

## भारत सरकार/ Government of India खान मंत्रालय / Ministry of Mines भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / Indian Bureau of Mines क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / Office of the Regional Controller of Mines



रजिस्टर्ड ए०डी०/ उल्लंघनपत्र

Jabalpur, dated: 27/04/2020

File No.: MP/Katni/Dolomite/Limestone-29 9 69 - 972

सेवा मे.

Shri. Ramesh Chand Jain (Mines Agent) UltraTech Cement Limited, Unit Birla White, Phase-III, Gokul Dham, Rahul Bagh Barhi Road, Dist-Katni (M.P.)-483501

विषय — म०प्र० राज्य के Katni जिले में स्थित आपकी Chhaparwah Dolomite & Limestone Mine, (क्षेत्रफल-19.716 है0) में खनिज संरक्षण एव विकास नियमावली, 2017 के नियमों का उल्लंघन। (Mine Code-19MPR18013)

महोदय.

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mentioned mine during the inspection by Shri Sanjay M. Girhe, Regional Mining Geologist on 09.02.2020 in presence of Shri. Ramesh Chand Jain, Mines Agent, & Shri. Indraneel Dhawande, QP as under-:

नियम स.	पाए गए उल्लंघन की विस्तृत प्रकृति
Rule 26(2)	The holder of mining lease shall submit a yearly report as per the format specified before 1 <sup>st</sup> July of every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative work carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reason thereof But, in your case the aforesaid Report in prescribe Form for the year 2018-19 not submitted to the Regional Controller of Mine, Jabalpur till the date of inspection.
Rule 35(2)	Every holder of a mining leas shall monitor his mining & allied activities as per the notified template of Star rating in the format prescribed in this behalf by Indian Bureau of Mines from time to time, and shall submit online its self assessment report before the first day of July every year for the previous financial year, along with the soft copy of high resolution satellite images from CARTOSAT-2 satellite LISS-IV sensor on the scale of cadastral map under provision of rule".
	But, it is found that, you have not submitted the Star Ratings Templates for the year 2018-19 in online system under the stipulated time as required under this rule.
Rule 31(4)	The plans and sections required under these rules shall be maintained up to date within three months in case of category 'A' mines as referred to in clause (a) of sub-rule (2) of rule 55, and within twelve months in case of any other mine
	As this is "A" category mine and required plans & sections are need to be updated on quarterly basis as required under this rule but the same were are not updated in stipulated time and not maintained at mines site office.
Rule 45(5)(b)	The holder of a mining lease shall submit online returns in respect of each mine to the Regional
& 45(5)(c)	Controller of Mine or any other authorized officer of the Indian Bureau of Mines in the
	following manner-
	(a) A monthly Return which shall be submitted before the 10 <sup>th</sup> of every month in
,	respect of the preceding month in electronic form along with a signed print copy of
	the same if it is not digitally signed, in the prescribed form
	(b) An annual Return which shall be submitted before 1st day of July each year for the
	preceding financial year in electronic form, along with signed print copy of the
	same if it is digitally signed, in the respective Form
	But, it is observed that, you have not submitted online Monthly Returns from April-2011
	onwards and Annual Returns 2016-17 onwards to this Regional office. Therefore, you are
	directed to submit online Monthly Returns for last 2 years (2017-18 to 2018-19) and submit
	online Annual Returns for last 2 years (2017-18 to 2018-19). It is also directed to submit
	aforesaid returns in online system immediately through www.ibm.gov.in/index.php/auth/login.

- In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017.
- 03. Non-compliance of the rule 11(1) & of MCDR-2017 may lead to suspension of Mining operations under the provisions of rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017. Further, for the non-compliance of Rule 45(5)(b)(c) of MCDR-2017, necessary action shall be initiated as deemed fit under the provision of rule 45(7) of MCDR,2017.
- You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

भवदीय.

(संदीप सिंह)\ उप.खान नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यूरो,

## प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ हेतु प्रेषित :

- O1. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt .of Madhya Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 29-A, Arera Hills, Bhopal (M.P.).
- 02. The District Collector, Katni (M.P.).

## प्रतिलिपि प्रेषितः

The Controller of Mines (CZ), IBM, Nagpur for information.

उप.खीन नियंत्रक भारतीय खान ब्यारो

Blo